
Board Meeting Agenda

Date: June 19, 2019 - 4:00 PM

Location: Administration Building
Room 119
101 Hooper Avenue
Toms River, NJ 08754

A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. ROLL CALL 

C. STATEMENT    Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act 

D. THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER 

E. ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING 

1. ORDINANCE #2019-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,300,000.00 
from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of redevelopment of various parks 
and park property acquisitions, including but not limited to Renovation to the Bait 
and Tackle Building at Lake Shenandoah Park, Lakewood Township; Upgrades to the 
Cox House, Barnegat Township; and Improvements to the Mantoloking Bridge Park 
Fishing Pier, Brick Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

2. ORDINANCE #2019-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $225,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Design and Permitting of Airpark T-
Hangars located at the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley Township, in the County of 
Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

3. ORDINANCE #2019-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $220,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Helicopter Upgrades for the County 
Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey. 

Ocean County Board of Chosen Freeholders
OFFICE OF THE

OCEAN COUNTY FREEHOLDERS

Freeholder Director Virginia E. Haines

Deputy Director John P. Kelly

Freeholder Gerry P. Little

Freeholder Gary Quinn

Freeholder Joseph H. Vicari

101 Hooper Ave

Toms River, New Jersey

08754-2191

Tel: 732-929-2005
Fax: 732-505-1918

Page 1 of 8



4. ORDINANCE #2019-22 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and 
Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at Various Locations, including but not 
limited to the section of Hickory Lane to Beachwood Boulevard, located in Berkeley 
Township and Beachwood Borough, and Lacey Road Trailhead, located in Lacey 
Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating 
$1,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or 
Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

5. ORDINANCE #2019-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from 
the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Upgrades to the HVAC System at the 
Northern Animal Facility located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean, State 
of New Jersey. 

6. ORDINANCE #2019-24 - An Ordinance authorizing Upgrades and Renovations to 
the Chestnut Street Facility including but not limited to Exterior Improvements, 
Building Additions, and Exhaust System Replacement to Various Buildings, all 
located in the Township of Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and 
appropriating $1,900,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $1,800,000.00 
in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same. 

F. AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12. 

G. AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED 
BELOW: 

1. MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Zebb's Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007) 
Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over the Davenport Branch of the Toms River, 
Township of Berkeley - Partial Estimate #3, $186,154.43. (B2019-05E) 

2. MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail 
Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - 
Change Order #2, E-$59,874.30, R-$0.00. (B2018-143E) 

3. KARKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of the Ridge Avenue and New 
Hampshire Avenue Signalized Intersection, Lakewood Township, No. II - Partial 
Estimate #2, $439,918.42. (B2018-155E) 

4. BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions 
of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #10, $198,713.50. 
(B2018-70E) 

H. RESOLUTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Personnel Resolution. 

2. Honoring C. Roberts Mulloy as he retires from 25 years of dedicated service to the 
Ocean County Engineering Department. 

3. Authorizing the cancellation and closeouts of certain grants. 

4. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Opioid 
Recovery Employment Program FY19, in the amount of $650,000.00. 

Page 2 of 8



5. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Operation 
Helping Hand FY18/19, in the amount of $58,824.00. 

6. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Clean 
Communities FY19, in the amount of $218,092.00. 

7. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Comprehensive FY19, in the amount of $2,163.00. 

8. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III-
E Administration FY19, in the amount of $626.00. 

9. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III-
E State FY19, in the amount of $3,267.00. 

10. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan Grant FY19, in the amount of $25,102.00. 

11. Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area 
Plan State FY19, in the amount of $1,778.00. 

12. Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY19, in the 
amount of $218,091.48. 

13. Authorizing the decrease in funding for WorkFirst NJ FY17/18, in the amount of 
$30,691.00. 

14. Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Emergency Management 
Agency Assistance FY19. 

15. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident 
Transportation Assistance Program FY20. 

16. Authorizing a Grant Application for the Wildlife Hazard Site Visit at the OC Airport. 

17. Ratifying the submission of a Grant Application for the Cooperative Marketing Grant 
FY20. 

18. Approving the OC Workforce Development Board Strategic Plan Modification 2019. 

19. Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Jackson for 
participation in the OC Gang, Gun and Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 
1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019. 

20. Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the 
Traffic Enforcement Program Grant FY19, for the period of 10/1/2018 through 
9/30/2019. 

21. Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing 
Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-96) 

22. Authorizing a complaint to be filed on behalf of the Board of Chosen Freeholders in 
the National Prescription Opiate Litigation (MDL No. 2804). 

23. Recognizing June 2019 as "Pride Month" in Ocean County. 

Page 3 of 8



24. Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits. 

I. MOTIONS 

1. Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments. 

2. Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 6/12/2019 for the payroll period of 5/16/2019 
through 5/29/2019 and for the payroll period of 5/30/2019 through 6/12/2019, in the 
amount of $5,503,888.47. 

3. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2019. 

4. Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2019. 

5. Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/29/2019. 

J. TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS 

1. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #10 
(Prospect Street), in the Township of Lakewood. 

2. Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #81 
(Massachusetts Avenue), in the Township of Lakewood. 

K. BID AWARDS 

1. Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES 
to Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc.; General Chemical & Supply, Inc.; Blue Star of 
NJ, Inc.; Dash Medical Glove, Inc.; Conserv Flag Company; Salisbury Labs; Joseph 
Gartland, Inc. DBA Beautiful Rags; General Linen & Paper; Cooperfriedman Electric 
Supply Co., Inc.; Spruce Industries; Office Basics; Y-Pers., Inc.; Interboro; Office 
Penny, LLC; A&M Industrial, Inc.; South Jersey Paper and W. B. Mason Co., Inc., 
the lowest qualified bidders.  No bids were received for items 45, 46, 75, 89, 90, 91, 
106, 108, 112, 134, 135, 137, 138, 141, 152, 158, 192, 194, 198, 202, 204, 210, 211 
and 213.  Recommendation is made to reject items 15, 33, 47, 96, 139 and 215.  All 
no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-73) 

2. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION / PEST 
CONTROL MANAGEMENT SERVICES to A-Academy of South Jersey, Inc., the 
lowest qualified bidder. (B2019-77) 

3. Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and installation of NORTHERN 
RECYCLING FACILITY NON-WRAPPING SCREENS to Van Dyk Baler Corp. 
DBA Van Dyk Recycling Solutions, the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-85CE) 

4. Accepting the bid withdrawal request received from Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc., 
the sole respondent for the bid entitled MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW DEPLOYMENT 
VEHICLE as the vendor is unable to honor the terms and conditions of the bid 
specifications. It will be rebid. 

5. Rescinding Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16 and 17 of the bid entitled 
PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVW from Blazer 
Supplies, Inc., as the vendor is no longer in business.  All rescinded items will not be 
rebid. (B2017-84) 

Page 4 of 8



6. Rescinding Item Nos. 15, 29, 50, 66, 67, 110, 117, 137, 205, 209, 222 and 246 of the 
bid entitled PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 
15,000 GVWR OR GREATER from Blazer Supplies, Inc., as the vendor is no longer 
in business.  All rescinded items will not be rebid. (B2018-78) 

7. Rescinding Item Nos. 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 
152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 162, 163, 164, 166, 167, 169, 170, 171, 
172 and 173 of the bid entitled HAND TOOLS, CASES AND STORAGE 
CONTAINERS from Blazer Supplies, Inc. as the vendor is no longer in business.  All 
rescinded items will be rebid. (B2019-29) 

8. Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF GRAWTOWN ROAD BRIDGE 
(STRUCTURE NO. 1511-009), GRAWTOWN ROAD OVER DOVE MILL 
BRANCH OF TOMS RIVER, JACKSON TOWNSHIP to Marbro, Inc., in an amount 
not to exceed $1,617,117.00. (B2019-91E) 

L. CONTRACTS 

1. Authorizing a Professional Services Agreement with The Community YMCA to 
provide OC Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services, in an amount not to 
exceed $14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020. (QP2019-97) 

2. Awarding a Contract for Facility Management Software for the Buildings and 
Grounds Department to Dude Solutions, Inc. for the period of 6/19/2019 through 
6/18/2022, in an amount not to exceed $569,276.85. (CP2019-98) 

3. Awarding a Contract to Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Inc. to provide Leased Vehicles for 
use by the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed 
$133,200.00 for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020 with the option to extend 
for the period of one (1) additional year. (QP2019-101) 

4. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop 
Career Center Administrative Entity services, in an amount not to exceed 
$4,603,270.42, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020 with an option to extend 
for four (4) additional one year periods. (CC2019-99) 

5. Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide One Stop 
Operation Management Services, in an amount not to exceed $183,776.00, for the 
period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020 with an option to extend for two (2) additional 
one year periods. (CC2019-100) 

6. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Preferred Behavioral Health of New 
Jersey to provide Behavioral Health Services to Ocean County residents, an increase 
in the amount of $12,000.00 for an amended total amount of $546,869.00. (QP2018-
150) 

7. Amending a Professional Services Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. 
to provide additional Behavioral Health Services for the Prosecutor's Office - 
Operation Helping Hand, an increase in the amount of $10,000.00 for an amended 
total amount of $1,080,075.06. (QP2018-149) 

8. Amending a Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New 
Jersey - Ocean (MHANJ) to provide additional Work Related Activity Provider 
services, an increase in the amount of $123,628.00 for an amended total amount of 
$220,292.00. (CC2018-113) 

Page 5 of 8



9. Amending a Competitive Contract award with St. Francis Community Center, 
LBICC, Inc. to provide additional Work Related Activity Provider services, 
an increase in the amount of $67,750.00 for an amended total amount of $482,030.00. 
(CC2018-115) 

10. Awarding a Contract to Altura Communications Solutions (State Contract No. 
80802), to provide physical servers for the upgraded County Avaya environment, in 
an amount not to exceed $169,863.49. 

11. Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in 
an amount not to exceed $3,300.00. (QP2018-103) 

12. Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $24,680.00. (QP2019-58) 

13. Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder 
and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust 
Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $678.00. (QP2019-60) 

14. Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide Land 
Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not 
to exceed $9,706.95. (QP2019-58) 

15. Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting 
Services associated with the Development of a County Park within Manchester 
Township, in an amount not to exceed $17,795.00. (QP2018-103) 

16. Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. 
for Construction Management and Inspection Services for Construction of Horizontal 
Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and 
Toms River Townships, and Point Pleasant Borough, in an amount not to exceed 
$105,635.06. (PP2019-102) 

17. Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A. to provide Small 
Road and Bridge Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of 
Shorrock Street from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Lakewood and Brick 
Townships, in an amount not to exceed $59,291.72. (QP2018-170) 

18. Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide 
Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and 
Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship 
Bottom, in an amount not to exceed $124,831.38. (PP2018-136) 

M. APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS 

1. Appointing Juneau Mahan Gary, Psy.D., Bayville as a new member and reappointing 
Reverend Peter Hartney, Jr., Surf City and Lori Enquist-Schmidt, Toms River to the 
OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD all for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 
6/30/2022. 

2. Appointing Glynis Jean Wray, Toms River as a new member of the OC ADVISORY 
COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN for an initial term to expire 
12/31/2021. 

Page 6 of 8



3. Appointing Kim Guadagno, Fulfill, Neptune as a new alternate member of the OC 
HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial term to expire 
3/31/2021. 

N. RECEIVED ITEMS 

O. RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES 

1. OC Board of Health Resolution No. 196(19) authorizing the Public Health 
Coordinator to forward various vehicles for public auction. 

2. OC Board of Health Resolution 202(19) proclaiming 6/27/2019 as "National HIV 
Testing Day" in Ocean County. 

3. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2019-273 supporting Assembly Bill 5321, "Sami's 
Law" which requires transportation network companies to issue, and drivers to 
display, identification on vehicles. 

4. County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2019-274 recognizing "Stepping Up: A National 
Initiative to Reduce the Number of People with Mental Illnesses in Jails". 

P. MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES 

1. OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2019. 

2. OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2019. 

3. OC Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes of 2/26/2019. 

4. OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 1/23/2019. 

5. OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 3/27/2019. 

6. OC Utilities Authority Special Meeting Notice, 6/11/2019 at 12:00 p.m. 

7. OC Utilities Authority Special Meeting Reschedule Notice, 6/8/2019 at 12:00 p.m. 

8. OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 5/14/2019. 

Q. APPROVALS 

1. Division of Local Government Services approval of two (2) items of revenue. 

R. REPORTS 

1. OC Treasurer's Report, April 2019. 

S. CORRESPONDENCE 

Page 7 of 8



1. Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf, Bond Counsel for the OC Utilities Authority - 
Notification of Short Term Project Notes, Supplemental Resolution Nos. 19-11642, 
19-11643 and 19-11646. 

T. FREEHOLDER COMMENTS 

U. PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time 
with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker." 

V. ADJOURNMENT 

Page 8 of 8
















































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































































	Meeting Agenda for Jun 19, 2019_Board Meeting Agenda
	CALL TO ORDER
	ROLL CALL
	STATEMENT€€€€Compliance with the Open Public Meetings Act
	THE PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE AND PRAYER
	ORDINANCE - PUBLIC HEARING
	ORDINANCE #2019-19 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $2,300,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of redevelopment of various parks and park property acquisitions, including but not limited to Renovation to the Bait and Tackle Building at Lake Shenandoah Park, Lakewood Township; Upgrades to the Cox House, Barnegat Township; and Improvements to the Mantoloking Bridge Park Fishing Pier, Brick Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-20 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $225,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Design and Permitting of Airpark T-Hangars located at the Ocean County Airport, Berkeley Township, in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-21 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $220,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the cost of Helicopter Upgrades for the County Mosquito Commission, located in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-22 - An Ordinance authorizing Development, Acquisition and Upgrades to the Barnegat Branch Trail at Various Locations, including but not limited to the section of Hickory Lane to Beachwood Boulevard, located in Berkeley Township and Beachwood Borough, and Lacey Road Trailhead, located in Lacey Township, all in the County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,000,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $950,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.
	ORDINANCE #2019-23 - An Ordinance appropriating the sum of $600,000.00 from the Capital Improvement Fund for the Cost of Upgrades to the HVAC System at the Northern Animal Facility located in the Township of Jackson, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey.
	ORDINANCE #2019-24 - An Ordinance authorizing Upgrades and Renovations to the Chestnut Street Facility including but not limited to Exterior Improvements, Building Additions, and Exhaust System Replacement to Various Buildings, all located in the Township of Toms River, County of Ocean, State of New Jersey, and appropriating $1,900,000.00 therefor, and authorizing the issuance of $1,800,000.00 in Bonds or Bond Anticipation Notes of the County of Ocean to finance the same.

	AUTHORIZING PAYMENT OF BILLS IN BILL COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 12.
	AUTHORIZING ENGINEERING PAYMENTS TO CONTRACTORS AS LISTED BELOW:
	MARBRO, INC. - Replacement of Zebb's Bridge (Structure No. 1505-007) Pinewald-Keswick Road (C.R. 530) over the Davenport Branch of the Toms River, Township of Berkeley - Partial Estimate #3, $186,154.43. (B2019-05E)
	MIDLANTIC CONSTRUCTION, LLC - Construction of Barnegat Branch Trail Phase VII from South Street to the Cedar Creek, Lacey and Berkeley Townships - Change Order #2, E-$59,874.30, R-$0.00. (B2018-143E)
	KARKA CONSTRUCTION, INC. - Reconstruction of the Ridge Avenue and New Hampshire Avenue Signalized Intersection, Lakewood Township, No. II - Partial Estimate #2, $439,918.42. (B2018-155E)
	BLACK ROCK ENTERPRISES, LLC - Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Portions of Certain County Roads, Contract 2017D - Partial Estimate #10, $198,713.50. (B2018-70E)

	RESOLUTIONS
	Authorizing the Personnel Resolution.
	Honoring C. Roberts Mulloy as he retires from 25 years of dedicated service to the Ocean County Engineering Department.
	Authorizing the cancellation and closeouts of certain grants.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Opioid Recovery Employment Program FY19, in the amount of $650,000.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Operation Helping Hand FY18/19, in the amount of $58,824.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Clean Communities FY19, in the amount of $218,092.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Comprehensive FY19, in the amount of $2,163.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III-E Administration FY19, in the amount of $626.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Area Plan III-E State FY19, in the amount of $3,267.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan Grant FY19, in the amount of $25,102.00.
	Authorizing an amendment to the 2019 Budget for the program entitled Ocean Area Plan State FY19, in the amount of $1,778.00.
	Authorizing the acceptance of funding for the Clean Communities Grant FY19, in the amount of $218,091.48.
	Authorizing the decrease in funding for WorkFirst NJ FY17/18, in the amount of $30,691.00.
	Authorizing the execution of a Grant Application for the Emergency Management Agency Assistance FY19.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Senior Citizen and Disabled Resident Transportation Assistance Program FY20.
	Authorizing a Grant Application for the Wildlife Hazard Site Visit at the OC Airport.
	Ratifying the submission of a Grant Application for the Cooperative Marketing Grant FY20.
	Approving the OC Workforce Development Board Strategic Plan Modification 2019.
	Authorizing a Shared Services Agreement with the Township of Jackson€for participation in the OC Gang, Gun and Narcotics Strike Force, for the period of 1/1/2019 through 12/31/2019.
	Authorizing Shared Services Agreements with participating municipalities for the Traffic Enforcement Program Grant FY19, for the period of 10/1/2018 through 9/30/2019.
	Authorizing the execution of a Deferred Loan Agreement under the CDBG Housing Rehabilitation Program, as recommended by the Planning Director. (C2019-96)
	Authorizing a complaint to be filed on behalf of the Board of Chosen Freeholders in the National Prescription Opiate Litigation (MDL No. 2804).
	Recognizing June 2019 as "Pride Month" in Ocean County.
	Authorizing the Release of Bonds for Road Opening Permits.

	MOTIONS
	Authorizing the Clerk of the Board to accept and/or record legal instruments.
	Accepting the Master Payroll paid on 6/12/2019 for the payroll period of 5/16/2019 through 5/29/2019 and for the payroll period of 5/30/2019 through 6/12/2019, in the amount of $5,503,888.47.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2019.
	Approving the Board Meeting Minutes of 5/15/2019.
	Approving the Pre-Board Meeting Minutes of 5/29/2019.

	TRAFFIC SAFETY IMPROVEMENTS
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #10 (Prospect Street), in the Township of Lakewood.
	Authorizing a Temporary Construction Speed Limit along County Road #81 (Massachusetts Avenue), in the Township of Lakewood.

	BID AWARDS
	Awarding Contracts for the furnishing and delivery of JANITORIAL SUPPLIES to€Simplify Chemical Solutions, Inc.; General Chemical & Supply, Inc.; Blue Star of NJ, Inc.; Dash Medical Glove, Inc.; Conserv Flag Company; Salisbury Labs; Joseph Gartland, Inc. DBA Beautiful Rags; General Linen & Paper; Cooperfriedman Electric Supply Co., Inc.; Spruce Industries; Office Basics; Y-Pers., Inc.; Interboro; Office Penny, LLC; A&M Industrial, Inc.; South Jersey Paper and W. B. Mason Co., Inc., the lowest qualified bidders.€ No bids were received for items 45, 46, 75, 89, 90, 91, 106, 108, 112, 134, 135, 137, 138, 141, 152, 158, 192, 194, 198, 202, 204, 210, 211 and 213.€ Recommendation is made to reject items 15, 33, 47, 96, 139 and 215. €All no bid and rejected items will be rebid. (B2019-73)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and delivery of EXTERMINATION / PEST CONTROL MANAGEMENT SERVICES to A-Academy of South Jersey, Inc., the lowest qualified bidder.€(B2019-77)
	Awarding a Contract for the furnishing and installation of NORTHERN RECYCLING FACILITY NON-WRAPPING SCREENS to Van Dyk Baler Corp. DBA Van Dyk Recycling Solutions, the sole qualified bidder. (B2019-85CE)
	Accepting the bid withdrawal request€received from Bayshore Ford Truck Sales, Inc., the sole respondent€for the bid entitled€MOTOR VEHICLE: NEW DEPLOYMENT VEHICLE as the vendor€is unable€to honor the terms and conditions of the bid specifications. It will be rebid.
	Rescinding Item Nos. 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16 and 17 of the bid entitled PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES UNDER 15,000 GVW€from Blazer Supplies, Inc., as the vendor is no longer in business.€ All rescinded items will not be rebid. (B2017-84)
	Rescinding Item Nos. 15, 29, 50, 66, 67, 110, 117, 137, 205, 209, 222 and 246 of the bid entitled PARTS AND ACCESSORIES FOR VEHICLES AND EQUIPMENT 15,000 GVWR OR GREATER from Blazer Supplies, Inc., as the vendor is no longer in business.€ All rescinded items will not be rebid. (B2018-78)
	Rescinding Item Nos. 140, 141, 142, 143, 144, 145, 146, 147, 148, 149, 150, 151, 152, 153, 154, 155, 156, 157, 158, 159, 160, 162, 163, 164, 166, 167, 169, 170, 171, 172 and 173€of the bid entitled€HAND TOOLS, CASES AND STORAGE CONTAINERS from Blazer Supplies, Inc. as the vendor is no longer in business.€ All rescinded items will be rebid. (B2019-29)
	Awarding a Contract for the REPLACEMENT OF GRAWTOWN ROAD BRIDGE (STRUCTURE NO. 1511-009), GRAWTOWN ROAD OVER DOVE MILL BRANCH OF TOMS RIVER, JACKSON TOWNSHIP to Marbro, Inc., in an amount not to exceed $1,617,117.00. (B2019-91E)

	CONTRACTS
	Authorizing a Professional Services€Agreement with The Community YMCA to provide OC€Traumatic Loss Coalition Coordinator Services, in an amount not to exceed€$14,254.52, for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020. (QP2019-97)
	Awarding a Contract for Facility Management Software for the Buildings and Grounds€Department to Dude Solutions, Inc. for the period of 6/19/2019 through 6/18/2022, in an amount not to exceed $569,276.85. (CP2019-98)
	Awarding a Contract€to Enterprise Rent-A-Car, Inc. to provide€Leased Vehicles for use by the Ocean County Prosecutor's Office, in an amount not to exceed $133,200.00 for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020 with the option to extend for the period of€one (1) additional year. (QP2019-101)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide€One Stop Career Center Administrative Entity services, in an amount not to exceed $4,603,270.42,€for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020 with€an option to€extend for four (4) additional one year periods. (CC2019-99)
	Awarding a Competitive Contract to Ocean County PIC, Inc. to provide€One Stop Operation Management Services, in an amount not to exceed $183,776.00,€for the period of 7/1/2019 through 6/30/2020 with€an option to€extend for two (2) additional one year periods. (CC2019-100)
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Preferred Behavioral Health€of New Jersey€to provide Behavioral Health Services to Ocean County residents, an increase in the amount of $12,000.00 for an amended total amount of $546,869.00. (QP2018-150)
	Amending a Professional Services Contract with Ocean Mental Health Services, Inc. to provide additional Behavioral Health Services for the Prosecutor's Office - Operation Helping Hand, an increase in the€amount of€$10,000.00 for an amended total amount of $1,080,075.06. (QP2018-149)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award with Mental Health Association in New Jersey - Ocean (MHANJ) to provide€additional Work Related Activity Provider services, an€increase€in the amount of $123,628.00 for an amended total amount€of $220,292.00. (CC2018-113)
	Amending a Competitive Contract award with St. Francis Community Center, LBICC, Inc. to provide€additional Work Related Activity Provider services, an€increase€in the amount of $67,750.00 for an amended total amount€of $482,030.00. (CC2018-115)
	Awarding a€Contract€to€Altura Communications Solutions€(State Contract No. 80802), to provide physical servers for the upgraded County Avaya environment, in an amount not to exceed $169,863.49.
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Suburban Consulting Engineers, Inc. to provide Environmental Consulting Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $3,300.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Owen, Little & Associates, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $24,680.00. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Allstate Title Agency, LLC to provide Title Binder and Commitment / Insurance and Search Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $678.00. (QP2019-60)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. to provide Land Surveying Services for the OC Natural Lands Trust Fund Program, in an amount not to exceed $9,706.95. (QP2019-58)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to T&M Associates for Environmental Consulting Services associated with the Development of a County Park within Manchester Township, in an amount not to exceed $17,795.00. (QP2018-103)
	Awarding a Professional Services Contract to Johnson, Mirmiran & Thompson, Inc. for Construction Management and Inspection Services for Construction of Horizontal Curve High Friction Surface Treatment, Jackson, Lacey, Manchester, Plumsted and Toms River Townships, and Point Pleasant Borough, in an amount not to exceed $105,635.06. (PP2019-102)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to French & Parrello Associates, P.A.€to provide Small Road and Bridge Design Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Shorrock Street from Route 70 to Beaverson Boulevard, Lakewood and Brick Townships, in an amount not to exceed $59,291.72. (QP2018-170)
	Awarding a Purchase Order to Remington & Vernick Engineers, Inc. to provide Construction Project Management and Inspection Services for the Reconstruction and Resurfacing of Central Avenue between 23rd and 28th Street, Borough of Ship Bottom, in an amount not to exceed $124,831.38. (PP2018-136)

	APPOINTMENTS AND REAPPOINTMENTS
	Appointing Juneau Mahan Gary, Psy.D., Bayville as a new member and reappointing Reverend Peter Hartney, Jr., Surf City and Lori Enquist-Schmidt, Toms River to the OC MENTAL HEALTH BOARD all for a term of three (3) years, term to expire 6/30/2022.
	Appointing Glynis Jean Wray, Toms River as a new member of the OC ADVISORY COMMISSION ON THE STATUS OF WOMEN for an initial term to expire 12/31/2021.
	Appointing Kim Guadagno, Fulfill, Neptune as a new alternate member of the OC HUMAN SERVICES ADVISORY COUNCIL for an initial€term€to expire 3/31/2021.

	RECEIVED ITEMS
	RESOLUTIONS FROM GOVERNING BODIES
	OC Board of Health€Resolution No. 196(19) authorizing the Public Health Coordinator to forward various vehicles€for public auction.
	OC Board of Health Resolution 202(19) proclaiming 6/27/2019 as "National HIV Testing Day" in Ocean County.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2019-273 supporting Assembly Bill 5321, "Sami's Law" which requires transportation network companies to issue, and drivers to display, identification on vehicles.
	County of Mercer, Resolution No. 2019-274 recognizing "Stepping Up: A National Initiative to Reduce the Number of People with Mental Illnesses in Jails".

	MINUTES AND MEETING NOTICES
	OC Planning Board Meeting Minutes of 5/1/2019.
	OC Board of Health Meeting Minutes of 5/8/2019.
	OC Workforce Development Board Meeting Minutes of 2/26/2019.
	OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 1/23/2019.
	OC Commission on Child Safety and Awareness Meeting Minutes of 3/27/2019.
	OC Utilities Authority Special Meeting Notice, 6/11/2019 at 12:00 p.m.
	OC Utilities Authority Special Meeting Reschedule Notice, 6/8/2019 at 12:00 p.m.
	OC Advisory Commission on the Status of Women Meeting Minutes of 5/14/2019.

	APPROVALS
	Division of Local Government Services approval of two (2)€items of revenue.

	REPORTS
	OC Treasurer's Report, April 2019.

	CORRESPONDENCE
	Bathgate, Wegener & Wolf, Bond Counsel for the OC Utilities Authority - Notification of Short Term Project Notes, Supplemental Resolution Nos. 19-11642, 19-11643 and 19-11646.

	FREEHOLDER COMMENTS
	PUBLIC COMMENTS - "Comments from members of the audience are invited at this time with a limit of five (5) minutes per speaker."
	ADJOURNMENT


